

No. \_\_\_\_\_

071366 APR 28 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STACEY STANTON; MICHAEL FRIAS; BRIAN LANG;  
JOHN SPEARMAN; TERRY CONNOR; WILLIAM A.  
ORDWAY; and LELA STEFFEY, Members of the  
Arizona License Plate Commission,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

ARIZONA LIFE COALITION; GARY PAISLEY,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TERRY GODDARD  
Attorney General of Arizona  
MARY R. O'GRADY  
Solicitor General  
PAULA S. BICKETT  
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals  
DANIEL P. SCHAACK\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
1275 W. Washington  
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2997  
(602) 542-7659

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. Federal Courts Have Reached Conflicting Decisions on Whether Specialty License Plates Constitute Government Speech .....	10
II. The Lower Courts Need This Court's Guidance on the Government-Speech Doctrine .....	12
III. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Concluding That Arizona's Specialty License Plates Constitute Private Speech.....	16
IV. The Court Should At Least Hold This Petition Pending the Outcome of <i>Pleas-         ant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Ariz. Life Coalition v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v.</i> <i>Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	17
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Higgins v. Driver &amp; Motor Vehicle Servs.</i> <i>Branch</i> , 13 P.3d 531 (Or. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 72 P.3d 628 (Or. 2003) .....	18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the</i> <i>Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Muir v. Ala. Educ. Television Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark</i> <i>County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 373 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9, 15
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 499 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	21
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	19, 20

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I. ....*passim*

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2404 .....	2, 3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2404(A) .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2404(B) .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2404(G)(2).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2405 .....	2, 3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2405(A) .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-2405(D).....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Norton, Helen, <i>Not for Attribution: Govern- ment's Interest in Protecting the Integrity of Its Own Expression</i> , 37 U.C. Davis Law Rev. 1317 (2004).....	17, 19, 20
